RIDGID Portable Electric Drain Cleaner

K-38/K-38B

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

K-38B Power Assembly

Ref. Catalog
No. No.

1 41502
2 41507
3 41512
4 41517
5 41522
6 41532
7 41537
8 41542
9 41547
10 47252
11 41552
t12 41557
*13 76775
t14 61980
84430

44462

15 61100
84685

44467

Description

Set Screw °/1" - 18 x */a"
Nose Piece

Spiral Ring (2)

Hand Grip

Sleeve

Clamp Spring (2)

Booster Spring (2)
Captive Screw (4)

Drum Front w/Gasket
Gasket

Drum Liner

Drum Back

Screw (Left Hand Thread)
Power Unit (115V)

Power Unit (230V-Export)
Power Unit (220V-Europe)
Switch (115V)

Switch (230V-Export)
Switch (220V-Europe)

Ref.
No.

16
17

18
19
20
21

22
23

Catalog
No.

24747
39707
44902
41197
39717
41207
39712
41202
44952
55247
55257
55252
60025
41562
41567
55242

Description

Cord (115V)

Power Unit, Charger, Battery (115V)
Power Unit, Charger, Battery (240V-Export)
Power Unit, Charger, Battery (220V-Europe)
Battery Pack - K-38-B

Battery 220/240V

Charger - K-38-B

Charger 220V

Auto Charger 12 VDC

Cable Chuck

Chuck Adapter

Spacer

Set Screw

Decal Package K-38

Decal Package K-38-B

Chuck Assy. Kit Includes Ref. No. 20, 21, 22

tSee Service Notes

t17

tService Notes

Ref. No. 11 & 13: To remove drum back from power unit, first
remove left hand screw Ref. 12. Strike unit as
shown in figures below to unscrew drum.

Ref. No. 16: See Model 3350 for component parts

tChuck conversion: When converting to cable chuck Ref. 19,
remove springs Ref. 6 & 7.

Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.



