



NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only. DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref.	Catalog	Description	Ref.	Catalog	Description
No.	<u>No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>No.</u>	<u>No.</u>	<u>Description</u>
1	41502	Set Screw 5/16" - 18 x 3/4"	16	24747	Cord (115V)
2	41507	Nose Piece	†17	39707	Power Unit, Charger, Battery (115V)
3	41512	Spiral Ring (2)	-	44902	Power Unit, Charger, Battery (240V-Export)
4	41517	Hand Grip		41197	Power Unit, Charger, Battery (220V-Europe)
5	41522	Sleeve	18	39717	Battery Pack - K-38-B
6	41532	Clamp Spring (2)		41207	Battery 220/240V
7	41537	Booster Spring (2)	19	39712	Charger - K-38-B
8	41542	Captive Screw (4)		41202	Charger 220V
9	41547	Drum Front w/Gasket		44952	Auto Charger 12 VDC
10	47252	Gasket	20	55247	Cable Chuck
11	41552	Drum Liner	21	55257	Chuck Adapter
†12	41557	Drum Back	22	55252	Spacer
*13	76775	Screw (Left Hand Thread)	23	60025	Set Screw
†14	61980	Power Unit (115V)	_	41562	Decal Package K-38
	84430	Power Unit (230V-Export)	_	41567	Decal Package K-38-B
	44462	Power Unit (220V-Europe)	_	55242	Chuck Assy. Kit Includes Ref. No. 20, 21, 22
15	61100	Switch (115V)			•
	84685	Switch (230V-Export)			
	44467	Switch (220V-Europe)			

†See Service Notes

## **†Service Notes**

Ref. No. 11 & 13: To remove drum back from power unit, first remove left hand screw Ref. 12. Strike unit as shown in figures below to unscrew drum.

Ref. No. 16: See Model 3350 for component parts

**†Chuck conversion:** When converting to cable chuck Ref. 19, remove springs Ref. 6 & 7.



